

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

TRUSTEES OF STAR LODGE.

Снар. 133

Chapter 133.

An Act to incorporate the Trustees of Star Lodge, number sixty-three, Knights of Pythias.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name,

May hold real and personal property, which shall be exempt from taxation.

Election of officers.

—vacancies, how filled.

First meeting, how called.

SECT. 1. William G. Hubbard, Joseph Black, Lafayette Greenleaf and their successors are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Trustees of Star Lodge, number sixty-three, Knights of Pythias, for the purpose of holding real and personal estate, and managing and disposing of the same for the use and benefit of said lodge.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may take by purchase, devise, or otherwise, any real or personal property and hold the same, for the purposes aforesaid, to an amount not exceeding four thousand dollars, exempt from taxation, and may manage and dispose of the same at the discretion of said lodge.

SECT. 3. Said corporation shall annually choose such officers as may be necessary for their own government, and have the right to prosecute actions in law and in equity, and adopt a seal, and code of by-laws not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

SECT. 4. Vacancies caused by death, resignation or otherwise shall be filled by said Star Lodge from the membership thereof.

SECT. 5. Any two persons named in this act, may call the first meeting of this corporation, by written notice, delivered or mailed to each corporator, at least five days before the time of said meeting.

SECT. 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 6, 1895.

176 ~